
No. 17-2445 (CONSOLIDATED WITH 17-2433)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR (AS DIRECTOR OF THE
ILLINOIS POWER AGENCY), *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 17-1164

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AND
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION**

FILED IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION

BEN NORRIS
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-8251
norrisb@api.org

DENA WIGGINS
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
1620 I Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 326-9310
dena.wiggins@ngsa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court’s Decision Is Based On A Misunderstanding Of Wholesale Markets And A Misapplication Of <i>Hughes</i>	11
A. The Organized Wholesale Electricity Markets Are Designed to Support Fuel-Neutral, Least-Cost Supply of Electricity	11
B. The Illinois ZEC Program Is Preempted Under <i>Hughes</i>	14
II. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because The Court Misapplied <i>Armstrong</i>	18
A. The District Court Erred Because Both Parts of <i>Armstrong</i> ’s Two Part Test Have Not Been Met	19
1. <i>Enforcement of FERC’s Exclusive Ratemaking Authority Under the FPA Is “Judicially Administrable”</i>	22
2. <i>The FPA Does Not Establish a “Sole Remedy” for Agency Enforcement of Violations</i>	24
B. The District Court Failed To Distinguish <i>Armstrong</i> On Grounds That The FPA Is Not Spending Clause Legislation, Under Which Third-Party Enforcement Rights Must Be “Unambiguously Conferred”.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	12
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	1, 4
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> — U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1274 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2016)	18
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	12
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912).....	28
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U. S. 527 (2008).....	10
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	1
<i>Nat.l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) (Roberts, C.J.)	28

<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	1
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. —, —, 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015)	1, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	28, 29
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	11
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	1
<i>Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015)	26
<i>Town’s Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 2295 (2017).....	25, 26
Statutes	
20 ILCS 3855/1-75.....	15
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5), <i>incl. subparts</i>	16, 17
16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	7
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B)	26
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	9, 22
16 U.S.C. § 825m(a)	25
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	9, 20, 21, 23,24, 25
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717	<i>passim</i>

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95–617,
92 Stat 311726

Other Authorities

Policy Statement on Natural Gas and Electric Price Indices, available at
[http://www.energymarketers.com/Documents/Policy_Statement_on_P
rice_Indices_july_24_2003.pdf](http://www.energymarketers.com/Documents/Policy_Statement_on_Price_Indices_july_24_2003.pdf)17

U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, Short-Term Energy Outlook, *at*
[https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/data/browser/#/?v=23&f=A&s=&start=
2012&end=2018&map=&ctype=linechart&maptype=0&id=&linechart=C
LTOCON_EL_US~NGTOCON_EL_US~PATOCON_EL_US](https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/data/browser/#/?v=23&f=A&s=&start=2012&end=2018&map=&ctype=linechart&maptype=0&id=&linechart=CLTOCON_EL_US~NGTOCON_EL_US~PATOCON_EL_US)2

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets,
Order No. 719, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071, at P 1 (Oct. 17, 2008).....13
